506253035 09/15/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6299781

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| KBK TECHNOLOGIES, INC. | 12/17/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PENTAIR WATER POOL & SPA, INC. |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 400 REGENCY FOREST DR, SUITE 300 |
| City: | CARY |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA |
| Postal Code: | 27518 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16019405 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)655-1501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129851500

Email: catherine.fritz@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

Address Line 1: 120 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA, SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 144074-1271 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CATHERINE FRITZ |
| SIGNATURE: | /Catherine Fritz/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/15/2020 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=assignment-pat-31887-455#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-31887-455#page2.tif source=assignment-pat-31887-455#page3.tif source=assignment-pat-31887-455#page4.tif source=assignment-pat-31887-455#page5.tif

PATENT 506253035 REEL: 053778 FRAME: 0600

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

December 17, 2012

WHEREAS, KBK Technologies, Inc., a Florida corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patents and patent applications and the inventions related thereto as set forth on Exhibit A (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, Assignee, Assignor, and the shareholders of Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), whereby Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, and deliver to Buyer all of the right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign and does hereby assign to Pentair Water Pool and Spa, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), all rights, title, interest and licenses in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby confirms that, as of the date hereof, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer, to Assignee, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patents, including any and all applications claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, any improvements thereon, all inventions therein disclosed and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, all as existing on the date hereof, and all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Without limiting the foregoing, it is understood that the rights of the Patents include all re-issues, disclaimers, and re-examinations of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages, accounting of profit and all other legal remedies by reason of any infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue and collect the same.
- 4. Assignor will, upon reasonable request, and without further consideration, do such things and execute such further documents as are reasonably necessary to vest title to the Patents in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees; and to enforce such rights in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 5. Assignor will, upon request, without further consideration, promptly provide to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the rights assigned hereunder as may be known and accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any litigation or proceeding relating thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee, or its legal representatives,

EXXIS-#37780%6-x 5

any and all papers, instruments and affidavits which may be necessary or desirable to enforce such rights or to carry out the purposes hereof.

- 6. Assignor will reasonably assist Assignee in the prosecution before the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Federal Courts of any matters directly relating to the Patents, including renewals, continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutions (at the sole cost of Assignee), that Assignee elects to make covering the Patents.
- 7. This Patent Assignment and all the terms hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 8 <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement, unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, have the meanings assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- 9. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. This Agreement is subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement and all of the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, limitations and restrictions contained therein, all of which will survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement as and to the extent provided in the Purchase Agreement.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed effective as of the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

KBK TECHNOLONIESTING.

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 053778 FRAME: 0603

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

U.S. PATENTS

| Patent | Patent No. | Registration Date |
|--|------------|-------------------|
| Electronically controlled valve actuator in a plumbed water line within a water conditioning management system | 7,954,508 | June 7, 2011 |
| Inline chlorinator with integral control package and heat dissipation | 7,695,613 | April 13, 2010 |
| Salt dispensing system | 7,993,600 | August 9, 2011 |
| Laminar water jet with pliant member | 7,264,176 | September 4, 2007 |
| Laminar flow water jet with energetic pulse wave segmentation and controller | 7,845,579 | December 7, 2010 |
| Waterfall apparatus | 7,654,471 | February 2, 2010 |
| Laminar water jet with pliant member | 7,744,013 | June 29, 2010 |
| Laminar flow water jet with illuminator enhancer | 8,215,569 | July 10, 2012 |

FOREIGN PATENTS

| 1 | Patent | Patent No. | Filing Date |
|---|---|---------------|------------------|
| | AU - Inline chlorinator with integral control pkg | AU-2005299334 | October 26, 2004 |
| | ZA - Inline chlorinator with integral control pkg | ZA-2007/03116 | October 26, 2004 |

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Patent Application | Application No. | Filing Date |
|---|-----------------|----------------------|
| Pendant or Accent Light with Thermal Expansion Accommodation Heat Sink | 13/206,499 | August 9, 2011 |
| Laminar Flow Water Jet with Wave Segmentation, Additive, and Controller | 12/940,010 | November 04, 2010 |
| Inline chlorinator with integral control package, heat dissipation and warranty information accumulator | 12/720,668 | March 9, 2010 |
| Water bubbler water feature | 29/359,455 | April 12, 2010 |
| A pH balancing dispenser and system with piercing opener | 13/712,964 | December 12, 2012 |
| Accent light with tube in tube niche fixture and water channel cooling light housing | 13/707,591 | December 6, 2012 |
| Salt dispensing system | 60/778,392 | March 3, 2006 |
| pH balancing system | 12/320,526 | January 28, 2009 |
| Electronically controlled valve actuator in a pool or spa water line system | 12/813,501 | June 10, 2012 |
| Laminar water jet with pliant member | 60/628,226 | November 17, 2004 |
| Laminar flow water jet with energetic pulse wave segmentation and controller | 60/628,227 | November 17, 2004 |
| Laminar flow water jet with illumination enhancer | 61/129,983 | August 4, 2008 |
| Laminar flow water jet with illumination enhancer | 13/493,947 | June 11, 2012 |
| | | |

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

DOCEMNTROSCAS

PATENT REEL: 053778 FRAME: 0604

| Patent | Patent No. | Filing Date |
|---|---------------|------------------|
| Inline chlorinator with integral control package and heat | EP-05822598.8 | October 26, 2004 |
| dissipation – Publication # EP1819410 | | |

DOCS-#3778986-v1

RECORDED: 09/15/2020

PATENT REEL: 053778 FRAME: 0605